
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 3 September 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 13 September 2021 at 2.00 

pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, 

Councillor Steve Good, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor Nick 

Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Carl Rylett, Councillor 

Harry St John and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 30) 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the schedule 

attached and below. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page 

Number 

Application 

Number 

Address Officer 

11 21/01861/FUL  Merton Cottage, Bampton Road, 

Aston, Bampton 

 

Miranda 

Clark 

 

18 21/01992/FUL  6 The Paddocks, Weald Street, 

Weald, Bampton 

 

Kim Smith 

 

23 21/02099/FUL  Land South Of Ferndale, Back Lane, 

Aston, Bampton 

 

Esther Hill 

 

 

 

5.  

 

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 31 - 44) 

 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 
 

Page 2

https://publicaccess.westoxon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QTEWSFRK0DR00
https://publicaccess.westoxon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QU2UDYRK0DQ00
https://publicaccess.westoxon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QUIZGBRKGE700


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 16 August 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Steve Good, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard 

Langridge, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Andrew Prosser 

and Councillor Harry St John 

Officers:  Miranda Clark (Senior Planner (Development Management)) and Abby Fettes 

(Interim Development Manager), Adrienne Frazer and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support 

Officers) 

16 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 were approved and signed 

by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 

The attendance be updated to include Councillor McBride; and 

Minute Number 13 Declarations of Interest be amended as follows: 

Application 20/03576/FUL – Carterton Recreation Ground 

Councillors Crossland and Leverton declared interests as they were members of Carterton 

Town Council which was the applicant. They left the room for the duration of this item. 

17 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rylett. 

Councillor Prosser substituted for Councillor Levy. 

18 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Agenda Item 4 – Applications for Development 

Councillor Leverton declared an interest in application 21/02065/OUT Peartree Farm Cross 

Tree Lane Filkins as he was the County Councillor for the ward. 

19 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, in the report of 

the Business Manager – Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed 

below:- 

19a Application for a Site Visit  21/01197/FUL - Brize Norton 

Due to the volume of public concern surrounding this application, officers recommended that 

Members carry out a site visit prior to the application being heard at the October Lowlands 

Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/August2021 

Following a question from Councillor Crossland, officers advised that although it was a 

Ministry of Defence mast, due to its proposed height, the mast came under planning control 

regulations. 

Councillor Fenton proposed that the request for a site visit be granted and this was seconded 

by Councillor Langridge. 

RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged. 

 

19b Applications for Development 

 

20/01971/FUL - Pummys Cottage, 57 Sutton Lane, Sutton, Witney 

The Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark, introduced the application for 

the demolition and replacement of an existing dwelling, with a new dwelling being of high 

quality plus associated parking and landscaping. 

A public submission had been received and was read out by Mr Hendry representing Jonathan 

Hendry Architects, in support of the application. 

The Planning Officer presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  She 

advised that the current scheme had taken into consideration the comments resulting from 

the dismissed appeal. 

 

Following questions from Councillors St John, Leverton and Nicholls, officers advised that the 

proposed dwelling was a comparable size to the existing dwelling being replaced; that 

Oxfordshire County Council Highways Department had not objected to the development, had  

noted that there was plenty of land around the dwelling for parking and advised that the house 

would be connected to the existing sewerage drainage system. 

Councillors Good, Langridge, St John and Fenton were pleased to see ecological, sustainable 

dwellings being developed. 

Councillor Langridge proposed that the application be granted as per officers’ 

recommendations and this was seconded by Councillor St John. 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried subject to 

negotiation with the applicant over the sustainable use of materials and ecological features 

being delegated to officers.  

Approved 

21/02065/OUT - Peartree Farm, Cross Tree Lane, Filkins 

The Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark, introduced the outline 

application for the conversion of the Dutch barn to two dwellings; demolition of two 

agricultural buildings and the erection of two dwellings (with all matters reserved, except 

access). 

A public submission had been received and was read out by Ms S Fuller representing Robinson 

and Hall, in support of the application. 

Following questions from Councillors Leverton and St John, the speaker advised that although 

Robinson and Hall did not agree with Filkins and Broughton Poggs Parish Council in not 

developing the barn, they had amended their plans following the Parish Council’s comments.  

Page 4



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/August2021 

The officer advised that the barn was listed as a Dutch Barn and that the conservation 

architect had suggested conversion into two dwellings. 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) then presented her report containing a 

recommendation of approval.  She highlighted that this was an outline planning application. 

Councillor Langridge proposed that the application be granted as per officers’ 

recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Enright. 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried subject to 

the following surface water drainage condition and informative being added: 

 

That, prior to the commencement of development, a full surface water drainage scheme shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 

include details of the size, position and construction of the drainage scheme, finished floor 

levels and results of soakage tests carried out at the site to demonstrate the infiltration rate. 

Three tests should be carried out for each soakage pit as per BRE 365, with the lowest 

infiltration rate (expressed in m/s) used for design. The development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 

approved.  

REASON: To ensure the proper provision for surface water drainage and/ or to ensure 

flooding is not exacerbated in the locality (National Planning Policy Framework, The West 

Oxfordshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and Planning Practice Guidance). If the surface 

water design is not agreed before works commence it could result in abortive works being 

carried out on site or additional works being required to ensure flooding does not result, 

which may result in changes to the approved site layout being required. 

 

INFORMATIVE 

The Surface Water Drainage scheme should, where possible, incorporate Sustainable Drainage 

Techniques in order to ensure compliance with; 

-              Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (Part 1 - Clause 27 (1))  

-              Code for sustainable homes - A step-change in sustainable home building practice 

-              The local flood risk management strategy published by Oxfordshire County Council,  

               as per the flood and Water Management Act 2010 (Part 1 - Clause 9 (1)) 

-              Version 2.1 of Oxfordshire County Council's SUDs Design Guide (August  2013)     

-              CIRIA C753 SuDS Manual 2015 

 

Approved 

 

21/01180/FUL - 43 Milestone Road, Carterton 

Councillors Leverton and Crossland noted that this application was in their ward. 

The Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark, introduced the application for 

the demolition of a bungalow and associated outbuildings; and the construction of five 

dwellings and amenity areas.  Ms Clark  presented her report containing a recommendation of 

Page 5



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/August2021 

approval and advised that whilst there had been objections to the proposed development in 

terms of over development, officers  considered that with the space around the overall 

development it would not appear overly cramped. 

 

Councillors Crossland, Langridge, Leverton and Good felt that since the adjacent dwellings 

were bungalows, the site would appear over developed, would overlook the park home park 

at the rear and was not in keeping with local street scene. Councillor St John expressed 

concern about a lack of visitor parking and the parking area also seeming cramped.  In 

addition, a lack of sustainability in the design was highlighted by Councillor Good. 

Councillor Fenton noted that Oxfordshire County Council Highways Department had 

commented favourably on the plans. 

Officers advised that there was a mix of houses and bungalows close by and did not think the 

development would create disharmony in the street scene.  Officers also reminded the 

Committee that a climate change and sustainability checklist had just been introduced, 

however, the Council did not currently have a policy on sustainability in development and the 

checklist did not form part of the Local Plan.  Officers were therefore only able to encourage 

developers towards sustainability within the applications. Officers informed the Committee 

that higher sustainability standards were moving in to building regulations, as well as a 

sustainability plan currently being taken through Oxfordshire County Council. 

Councillor Haine noted that in Condition 4 the bathroom windows were required to be fixed 

shut and that was not appropriate.  Officers agreed to remove this. 

Councillor Langridge felt that the application should be refused due to over development in 

line with policy OS2.  It was therefore proposed and duly seconded that the application be 

refused.  Having been put to the vote the proposal was lost. 

Councillor Enright stated that he had seen similar developments in other areas and though he 
was also concerned about the sustainability issues, he could not see a policy on which to 

refuse the application. 

Councillor Bolger noted that the overlooking would be no worse than already existed from 

nearby properties. 

Councillor Haine expressed concern that a refusal of the application could be overturned on 

appeal and proposed that the application be granted.  This was seconded by Councillor 

Enright. The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried 

subject to the conditions detailed in the report, an amendment to the wording of condition 4 

and the following condition: 

Before first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted the windows to the side elevations 

shall be fitted with obscure glazing and shall be retained in that condition thereafter. 

REASON: To safeguard privacy in the adjacent properties. 

No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied until the means to ensure a maximum water 

consumption of 110 litres use per person per day, in accordance with policy OS3, has been 

complied with for that dwelling and retained in perpetuity thereafter. 

REASON: To improve the sustainability of the dwellings in accordance with policy OS3 of the 

West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. 

 

Approved 

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/August2021 

20 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted. The following comments were made: 

With regards to Item 1- 21/00652/S73 - Witney West, officers advised that trees had been 

planted on the site. 

Councillor Crossland raised a query relating to Item 7 - 21/01383/HHD - Carterton North 

East, relating to the definition of ‘an overnight room’.  It was suggested that this could be for a 

carer staying overnight. 

Councillor Cooper (not a member of the Committee and not present) had noted via email 

correspondence that Item 55 - 21/02010/HHD - Woodstock and Bladon, should have been 

reported on the Uplands Sub-Committee papers.  Councillor Fenton was impressed with 

Councillor Cooper’s diligence on noting the above. 

The Interim Development Manager, Abby Fettes, outlined the Appeal Decisions report and 

provided an update on the current position with each application including:  

19/02406/FUL and 19/02407/FUL Greensleeves, Blackditch, Stanton Harcourt 

The appeal was allowed and planning permission was granted for one dwelling on this site. 

It was noted that if the applicant for 19/02407/FUL chose to make a new application for the 

site for four houses (on which the appeal had been dismissed) officers thought that there 

would have to be considerable archaeological investigation done. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.57 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 13th September 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Number Application 

Number 

Address Officer 

11 21/01861/FUL Merton Cottage, Bampton Road, Aston, 

Bampton 

 

Miranda Clark 

 

18 21/01992/FUL 6 The Paddocks, Weald Street, Weald, 

Bampton 

 

Kim Smith 

 

23 21/02099/FUL
[...]
cter of the area and Conservation Area 

-Sustainable development 

-No justified need for the development 

-Neighbouring amenity  

-Vehicular Access 

-Lack of biodiversity enhancements 

- Scale and design 

-Loss of a view 

-Drainage and sewerage 

-Principle 

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

3.1 The applicant is applying to erect a large, eco-friendly, carbon neutral, family home that will 

accommodate four generations of the Wain/Hardwick/Rowles family. The group have very close 

family ties with the Baughan family of Aston - the Baughans have owned and lived at Kingsway Farm 

since the early 1920s. Two of the Wain's daughters already live in the village and their third 

daughter, the Hardwick's currently have young members of the family attending school and clubs 

within the village. The group obviously wish to live in the village, both to retain these historic family 

ties and to enable the provision of support to members within the larger family unit. 

Page 25



4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH15 Scheduled ancient monuments 

T4NEW Parking provision 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH2 Landscape character 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

 5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached dwelling and a 

carport/garage and workshop with home office above and associated works. 

 

5.2 The application site relates to agricultural land south of Ferndale, Back Lane, Aston. The site is 

within a semi-rural location located beyond the main built up limits of A
[...]
NPPF are relevant to consideration of the application.  

 

5.14 The character of the immediate area is semi-rural and the site forms part of a wider open field. The 

Conservation Area boundary for Aston extends beyond the settlement limits and includes open fields 

and areas of countryside beyond the built up area specifically because of the importance of these open 

spaces and their contribution to the rural character of this particular part of the settlement.   

 

5.15 The sites contribution to the Conservation Area is taken from its open, undeveloped and rural 

character, which would be eroded by the addition of the dwelling and associated works, particularly as 

the siting would be largely uncomplimentary to the existing pattern of development. Given the siting and 

scale of the proposed dwelling it would be highly visible within the streetscene and as such your officers 

consider it would have an adverse urbanising impact on the rural character of this part of the settlement 

and the local landscape character.   

 

5.16 Members of the Lowlands Planning Sub Committee previously refused application an application at 

a site adjacent to the application site, it was for a new dwelling and associated works at Land South of 

Elmside (19/03403/FUL). The decision was later appealed and dismissed. Within the Inspectors report 

they state:  

The local open rural form of the appeal site makes a positive contribution to the overall character and 

appearance of the heritage asset. The loss of the open character of the land on the fringe of the village 

through the development of the new house would be harmful to this heritage asset. As the proposal 

would neither preserve or enhance the character or the appearance of the conservation area the 

statutory test is not met and the proposal would conflict with Policy EH10.  In terms of the guidance set 

out in paragraph 196 of the NPPF it would constitute 'less than substantial harm'. Nevertheless, the 

g
[...]
e Parish 

Council have also raised concerns with the site being a green field agricultural site within the 

conservation area, the archaeological nature of the site, highways management and the proposed sewage 

and foul water system.  

 

5.22 The OCC Archaeological Officer has provided comments requesting that conditions are applied to 

the consent given the site may be of archaeological interest.   

 

5.23 The WODC Contamination Officer and the WODC Drainage Officer have not object to this 

application subject to conditions. The WODC Pollutions Officer did not object to this application.  

 

5.24 Before the WODC Biodiversity Officer can submit their final comments on the proposal they 

requested that a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and a habitat suitability index (HSI) of all ponds within 

500m of the site boundary is submitted, in accordance with policy EH3 of the West Oxfordshire Local 

Plan 2031. The WODC Biodiversity Officer has requested that this additional information be provided 

prior to a positive determination of this application. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.25 For the reasons outlined the siting of the proposed dwelling would fail to respect the settlement 

character and would harm the character of the Conservation Area. Consequently, the proposal would 

result in 'less than substantial' harm to the character of the Conservation Area and when assessed in 

relation to the balancing exercise required under Paragraph 134 of the NPPF, your officers consider that 

the level of harm would fail to be outweighed by the limited public benefits of the proposed 

development.  

 

5.26 Your officers additionally consider that the proposed development would fail to comply with the 

provisions of Policies OS2, OS4, H2, EH2, EH3, EH10, EH15 and T4 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 

Page 29



2031, the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF and the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016. In light of the 

above the application is recommended for refusal. 

 

6 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

1. By reason of its siting, the development as proposed would fail to complement the existing pattern 

of development and the character of the area, including the settlement character. The siting of the 

proposed development would have an adverse urbanising impact on the rural character of the area, 

which would fail to preserve or enhance the character of the Conservation Area and would result in 

less than substantial harm, which would fail to be outweighed by the public benefits of the proposed 

development. Consequently, the proposal would fail to comply with the provisions of the adopted 

West Oxfordshire Local Plan Policies OS2, OS4, H2, EH2, EH3, EH10, EH15, EH13 and T4. 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Esther Hill 

Telephone Number: 01993 861690 

Date: 1st September 2021 

 

Page 30



 

West Oxfordshire District Council – DELEGATED ITEMS  

 

Application Types Key 

 

Suffix 

 

 Suffix  

ADV Advertisement Consent LBC Listed Building Consent 

CC3REG County Council Regulation 3 LBD Listed Building Consent - Demolition 

CC4REG County Council Regulation 4 OUT Outline Application 

CM County Matters RES Reserved Matters Application 

FUL Full Application S73 Removal or Variation of Condition/s 

HHD Householder Application POB Discharge of Planning Obligation/s 

CLP 

CLASSM 

 

HAZ 

PN42 

 

PNT 

NMA 

WDN 

Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed 

Change of Use – Agriculture to 

Commercial 

Hazardous Substances Application 

Householder Application under Permitted 

Development legislation. 

Telecoms Prior Approval 

Non Material Amendment 

Withdrawn 

 

CLE 

CND 

PDET28 

PN56 

POROW 

TCA 

TPO 

 

FDO 

Certificate of Lawfulness Existing 

Discharge of Conditions 

Agricultural Prior Approval 

Change of Use Agriculture to Dwelling 

Creation or Diversion of Right of Way 

Works to Trees in a Conservation Area 

Works to Trees subject of a Tree 

Preservation Order 

Finally Disposed Of 

 

Decision 



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 13 September 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Steve Good, Councillor Andy Goodwin, Councillor Jeff 

Haine, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, 

Councillor Alex Postan and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

Officers:  Miranda Clark (Senior Planner (Development Management)), Abby Fettes (Interim 

Development Manager), Adrienne Frazer, Kelly Murray (Senior Planning Officer) and Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officers) 

21 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

22 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Langridge. 

Councillor Goodwin substituted for Councillor Rylett and Councillor Postan substituted for 

Councillor St John. 

23 Declarations of Interest  

Agenda Item 4 – Applications for Development 

Application 21/01861/FUL - Merton Cottage, Aston 

Councillor Fenton declared an interest because the applicants were previously his neighbours.  

He left the meeting and handed over the Chair’s role for the duration of this item. 

Councillor Levy declared an interest because he was the County Councillor for Aston. 

 

Application 21/01992/FUL - 6 The Paddocks, Bampton 

Councillor Fenton declared an interest because he was the County Councillor for Bampton. 

 

Application 21/02099/FUL - Land South of Ferndale, Aston 

Councillor Levy declared an interest because he was the County Councillor for Aston. 

Councillor Woodruff declared an interest because of his friendship with the applicant and left 

the room for the duration of this item. 

24 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of  applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/September2021 

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons for 

refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:- 

 

21/02099/FUL Land South Of Ferndale, Back Lane, Aston 

The Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark, introduced the application for 

the erection of a detached dwelling and carport/garage and workshop with home office above.  

 

A public submission was heard in support of the application from Linda Wain. 

 

Information contained in the follow on report from West Oxfordshire’s Senior Conservation 

and Design Officer advised that the proposal failed to respect the character and appearance of 

the conservation area, including the historic landscape and settlement character, and the 

setting and views. The officer had therefore raised an objection to the proposal and 

recommended refusal because the proposal neither conserved nor enhanced the character 

and appearance of the heritage assets.  It conflicted with policies EH9, EH10, EH13 and OS4, 

NPPF Section 16 and the Design Guidance. 

 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) then presented her report containing a 

recommendation of refusal.  She advised that by reason of its siting, the development as 

proposed would fail to complement the existing pattern of development and the character of 

the area, including the settlement character. The siting of the proposed development would 

have an adverse urbanising impact on the rural character of the area, which would fail to 

preserve or enhance the character of the Conservation Area and would result in less than 

substantial harm, which would fail to be outweighed by the public benefits of the proposed 

development. Consequently, the proposal would fail to comply with the provisions of the 

adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan Policies OS2, OS4, H2, EH2, EH3, EH10, EH15, EH13 

and T4. 

 

Councillor Good commented that it had been unhelpful, with respect to his conversations at 

the Parish Council about the application, to have received the objection from the Senior 

Conservation and Design Officer as a follow on report.  However, he did understand that staff 

were under pressure at this time.  He noted that the Sub-Committee had regularly received 

applications for this land and had noted with interest the submission from the applicant which 

stated that there was only one six bedroom house currently for sale within a three mile radius 

of the village. 

 

Councillor Good advised the Sub-Committee that the land adjacent to the plot was owned by 

Oxfordshire County Council which proposed to build a four or six bedroom home for 

children with disabilities on it.  Councillor Good concluded saying that he wished to support 

the officer recommendation. 

The Interim Development Manager informed the meeting that the Planning Department had 

received a pre-application for the land from Oxfordshire County Council last week. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/September2021 

Councillor Levy, as County Councillor for the Ward offered to speak to the County Council’s 

officer on the matter for clarification and further information.  Councillor Levy said that 

although he did not wish to see infill of green agricultural land, the plot did adjoin buildings 

that were built on agricultural land.  

 

Councillor Levy proposed that the application be deferred to allow a site visit to take place 

and this was seconded by Councillor Postan.  

 

The proposal to undertake a site visit was then put to the vote and was carried. 

  

Deferred 

 

Councillor Woodruff returned to the room. 

 

21/01992/FUL 6 The Paddocks Weald Street, Weald, Bampton 

The Senior Planning Officer, Kelly Murray, presented her report containing a recommendation 

of approval for the erection of an ancillary dayroom.   

 

Councillor Fenton proposed that consideration of the application be deferred to allow a site 

visit to take place since it was known that the site was already overcrowded.   

 

This was seconded by Councillor Leverton. 

 

The proposal to undertake a site visit was then put to the vote and was carried. 

  

Deferred 

 

(Having declared an interest, Councillor Fenton passed the chairing of the meeting to 

Councillor Aitman and withdrew from the meeting.) 

 

21/01861/FUL Merton Cottage, Bampton Road, Aston 

The Senior Planner (Development Management), Miranda Clark, presented her report on the 

application for the erection of a detached dwelling with associated parking, which contained a 

recommendation of refusal. 

 

Following a question from Councillor Leverton, prompted by an objection from the Parish 

Council about the sewerage system, the Senior Planner (Development Management) advised 

that Thames Water tended to comment on larger developments and had not objected to this 

application. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/September2021 

Councillor Enright noted that the Sub-Committee had discussed the sycamore tree (section 

5.7 of the report) on this site before and had agreed that the tree and its visual value were 

important.  He noted that the cottage was being built underneath the sycamore tree. 

Councillor Enright agreed with the officer and felt that the application should be refused due 

to the proposed siting of the dwelling in close proximity to the existing sycamore tree. 

 

Councillor Enright proposed that the application be refused as per officer’s recommendations 

and this was seconded by Councillor Leverton. 

 

Following a discussion about the sycamore tree, the Senior Planner (Development 

Management) informed the meeting that the Landscape and Forestry Officer reported on this 

tree in 2008 when an application to fell the tree was refused and she signposted Members to 

paragraphs 5.7 and 5.12 of the report. 

Councillor Levy noted that there was a flooding issue in the village and Thames Water had 

spoken to the Parish Council about it.  He also noted that the Highways Department had not 

commented on the application. 

 

The officers’ recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Refused 

25 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

(Councillor Fenton returned to the room and resumed the chairing of the meeting.) 

 

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

The Chairman noted that items 43, 45 and 77 were the responsibility of the Uplands Planning 

Sub-Committee and should appear on their agenda. 

 

The Interim Development Manager outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an 

update on the position with the application. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.46 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


